1,398,941 - - - - 1,398,941

Other assets - - - - 8,092 8,092

Total assets 1,419,324 16,352 145,100 938,304 8,092 2,527,172

Payables to customers

– credit union members
12,838 - - - - 12,838

Other liabilities - - - - 42,214 42,214

Equity - - - - 3,072,722 3,072,722

Total liabilities and

equity
12,838 - - - 3,114,936 3,127,774

Net position 1,406,486 16,352 145,100 938,304 (3,106,844) (600,602)

ACCUMULATED NET
POSITION

1,406,486 1,422,838 1,567,938 2,506,242 (600,602)

The Bank also tests the sensitivity of the Bank's economic value of capital (EVE) and net

interest income (NII) to different scenarios of interest rate movements and has maximum

permissible sensitivity limits. In standard scenarios, the impact on the economic value of capital

is calculated on the assumption of a run-off balance sheet and the impact on net interest

income is calculated for a horizon of one year on the assumption of a constant balance sheet.

The impact of the parallel yield curve shift on the Bank's economic value of capital and its net

interest income (in TCZK) is shown in the table below:

TCZK At 31 Dec 2024 At 31 Dec 2023

Movement +200 basis points

ΔEVE (174,245) (140,203)

ΔNII 8,911 25,710

Movement -200 basis points

ΔEVE 202,488 167,063

ΔNII (8,619) (26,180)

Partners Banka, a.s.
Notes to the financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2024

(in thousands of Czech crowns “TCZK”)

80

7.6. Trading on own account

The Bank does not trade on its own account and does not have an open trading book.

7.7. Operational risks

The Bank defines operational risk as the risk of loss due to inadequacy or failure of internal

processes, people, systems or due to external events.

The basic procedures for mitigating operational risk to an acceptable level are:

• Comprehensive identification, analysis, management and recording of operational